
Meeting Date: 7/19/11 

Department: 
. Submitted By: 

Submitted For: 

Agenda Item No. 3Q-5 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

[ X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 
PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

MOTION AND TITLE: Staff recommends motion to: A) Receive and File A Grant Adjustment 
Notice from the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) to extend the expiration date from 
June 30, 2011,to September 30, 2011; and (B) Approve The Second Amendment to the Contract for 
Professional Services (R2010-0925) with the national non-profit corporation, Gulfstream Goodwill 
lndustriesJlnc. The Second Amendment will extend the Agreement from June 30, 2011 to September 
30, 2011 for the provision of reentry services. 

SUMMARY: Gulfstream Goodwill Industries, Inc. is working to bridge a large gap in services in the 
Glades. The grant project expiration date has been extended by FDLE and the project will be 
completed by September 30, 2011. Gulfstream Goodwill lndustrie; Inc. provides intensive case 
management and job development services to ex-offenders returning from the County Jail and from 
the State Department of Corrections. There is no match requirement for the Edward Byrne Memorial 
Justice Assistance Grant Program. Countywide (GB) 

BACKGROUND AND JUSTIFICATION: Palm Beach County has received a Florida Department of 
Law Enforcement award as part of the FY2009 (R2010-0924) Edward Byrne Memorial Justice 
Assistance Grant Program: State Solicitation. This award was received and filed by the Board of 
County Commissioners on June 8, 2010 as R2010-0924 and R2010-0925. Gulfstream Goodwill 
Industries, Inc. was selected by the Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) to provide case management 
and employment services in the Glades for ex-offenders returning from County Jail and the Florida 
Department of Corrections. Gulfstream Goodwill Industries, Inc. has been a major service provider 
working in the area of reentry in West Palm Beach, Gramercy Village, and Delray Beach since 2006. 
There was a scrivener's error on the First Amendment to the agreement in which the agreement was 
titled First Amendment to the lnterlocal Agreement where the correct title should have been First 
Amendment to the Contract for Professional Services. 

Reentry services in the Glades were identified as an area with a gap in services in a 2008 study 
called the "Palm Beach County Reentry Assessment Study." This report highlighted reentry services 
offered throughout the county and also exposed the geographic gaps in services. Palm Beach 
County's CJC has convened a Task Force on this topic since 2008. Recently, the CJC signed a letter 
of memorandum with the State Department of Corrections to open a reentry facility in Palm Beach 
County. Although nationwide, the number of people incarcerated equals one million, Palm Beach 
County's CJC is searching for methods to reduce costs to the tax payer through prevention services 
such as these. 

Attachments: 
1. Second Amendment to Contract for Professional Services 
2. Grant Adjustment Notice from FDLE 

(final) DATE 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Year 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item In adopted Budget? 

2011 

Yes ---

2012 

Budg~t Account No: Fund __ Agency __ 

2013 2014 

No ---

Org _ Object _ 

B. Recommended Sources Of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

)t There is no fiscal impact related to this grant extension. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -..:;:h-f;;.._.....__....,?
1
,_/4 ..... 'f'""~-z ..... o_, ..... r ____ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal And/Or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

REVISED 9/95 
ADM FORM 01 

Tltis amendment complies with 
our review rcquimncnts.. 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 

2015 



Attachment 1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT, dated ________ , to the 
Contract for Professional Services (R-2010-0925), by and between PALM BEACH 
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as 
COUNTY, and the Gulfstream Goodwill Industries Inc., a non-for-profit corporation 
authorized to do business within the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the 
SERVICE PROVIDER. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into the Contract for Professional 
Services of June 8, 2010 under which the SERVICE PROVIDER, agreed to provide 
"reentry" services as more specifically set forth in the Scope of Work as detailed in 
"Exhibit A" of said Contract for Professional Services and in accordance with the 
Palm Beach County Reentry strategic plan. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has agreed to provide support to the SERVICE 
PROVIDER for reentry and case management services to clients in the Glades 
area who have been released from either the Palm Beach County Jail or the Florida 
Department of Corrections which shall be located in an area accessible to clients 
and under the direction of the Manager of Gulfstream Goodwill Industries Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, the term of said Contract for Professional Services is from 
October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010 and has been amended to extend the 
project through June 30, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the Contract for 
Professional Services for an additional three months, until September 30, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY agrees to reimburse the SERVICE PROVIDER 
from the Criminal Justice Commission's Florida Department of Law Enforcement 
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant program. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants expressed 
herein, the COUNTY and SERVICE PROVIDER agree as follows: 

1. The term of the Contract for Professional Services is amended to provide 
that the Contract for Professional Services shall continue until September 
30, 2011 with an effective date of July 1, 2011. 

All other provisions of said Contract for Professional Services are hereby confirmed, . 
and except as provided herein are not otherwise altered or amended. All the terms 
and conditions of the Contract for Professional Services (R-2010-0925), of June 8, 
2010 as amended, are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 

g:ylink\reentry\contracts\second amendment to goodwill bg rev 7_7_11.doc 



Attachment 1 

In accordance with Palm Beach County Code, Chapter 2, Article Ill, Section 2.51, 
this Second Amendment shall not take effect until executed by the SERVICE 
PROVIDER and COUNTY. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach 
County, Florida has made and executed this Second Amendment to the Contract 
for Professional Services on behalf of the COUNTY and the SERVICE PROVIDER 
has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By:-----------
Deputy Clerk 

Gulfstream Goodwill Industries, Inc. 

By: __________ _ 
Marvin Tanck 
President & CEO 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:----------
County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS: 

By:-----------
Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CO DITIONS 

g: 'Jlink\reent,y\contracts\second amendment to goodwill bg rev 7 _7 _II .doc 



Office of Criminal Justice Grants 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

2331 Phillips Road 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

Edward Byrne Memorial JAG Program 

GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE 

SUBGRANTEE: Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners 

Attachment 2 
.* .. ,, .• , , .• , ........ "."'"•'~'"" ..... v .,., . .-,.,..,,, ·-•~ ...... ,--,·~~-..., ..... - _ ........ , .. , 

:,.-:•,. ·:·•~ ~,.· •.·. -': .... ~.~-
1,',.·· ·'·,·,.' .-,_:._:•~ ~ -~¥ !:-.. ~ l\,.: 

r-·· • ,., .. , .......... ~ .. ,. ••····•-··--•~-·- -·•-•-1-.·---· · ··-1 

APR 2 6 2011 

..................... -.. -· 
Pe:.\~\ f:(3::.;ch C~(;f.Jt.iy 

Crln~;;·.·-.'.; ._:: __ ;;;:c-::~ c~_·•r'i·,1Tih:-sfcn 

TITLE OF PROJECT: BELLE GLADE WEED AND SEED/GOOD WILL OFFENDER 
RE-ENTRY PROJECT 

GRANT NUMBER: 2010-JAGC-PALM-7-4X-242 ADJUSTMENT NUMBER: 3 

NATURE OF ADJUSTMENT: GrtPerExt 

TO SUBGRANTEE: 

Pursuant to your request of 03/29/2011 the following change, amendment, or 
adjustment in the above grant project is approved subject to such conditions or 
limitations as may be set forth below: 

QQ= b-l. 4 .e,' OJ),,_,; 
A~Official 
Clayton H. Wilder 
Administrator 

-1/-d.~ - II 
Date 

The grant period is extended through September 30, 2011. 

NOTE: Retain this Grant Adjustment Notice as part of official project records. 



03/29/2011 09:54 

" . ·.: .' . ···\ 
: ~-~,~J· 1> \.i:i. ;_:~1,v-... ~ .. .oj 

\/ _v.. ;(:· ' ' ' 

Crimlnal Jusd~e Commission 

301 North OUve Avenue. Suite 1001 

west ?3lm aeach, Pl- 3340l-•l705 

{561) :556-4943 

FAX: (561) 365-4941 

www.pbcgov.com/cjc 

• 
:ralm .ueach (:o11J1ty 

.floa.rd of County 
Commwlonc,J'll 

Karen T.. Marcus, Chair 

Shelley Vana, Vies Chair 

Paulette eurdick 

Stev1m 1-. Abrams 

.Surt Aaronson 

Jess ~- Santamaria 

P1'lscllla A. Thylor 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

*An E~u;;rl Opportuni'fJ' 
.1ffi'mttttA-.t .,rtticln Emp/tJ)'er* 

3554941 CJC 

March 29, 2011 

Mr. Clayton L. Wilder, Administrator 
Office of Criminal Grants 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 
2331 Phillips Rd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 

AnENTION: Julie Dillard 

2010 ~JAGC-Palm-7-4X~242 

Dear Mr. Wilder, 

PAGE 01 
Attachment 2 

This letter is to request a GAN for the above refetenced grant. The requested 
changes are non monetary. We are requesting th~t this grant be extended to 
September 30, 2011. The current grant termination date is June 30, 2011. 

The budget for this project remains the same. There is enough money left in 
the grant to warrant this extension. It will allow for current programming to 
continue to the end of the budget year in an underserved area of the county. 

If there are any questions please do not hesitate to call Rosalind Murray, 
Project Manager@ 561-355~2332. 

CC: Mike Szakacs, CJC 
Michele Carter, Goodwill Industries Inc. 



Application for Funding Assistance 

Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

Justice Assistance Grant - County-wide 

General Project Information 

Attachment 2 

Project Title: BELLE GLADE WEED AND SEED/GOOD WILL OFFENDER RE­

ENTRY PROJECT 

Subgrant Recipient: 

Implementing Agency: 

Project Start Date: 

Problem Identification 

Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners 

Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

10/1/2009 End Date: 9/30/2011 

Belle Glade, FL is a place of great hope and hopelessness. The city has staggering poverty and 

unemployment levels. Youth and adult violence is a way of life in this area. Poverty, joblessness, 

inadequate schools, poor early childhood stimulation, and fatherless homes all help create a ripple 

affect. Large percentages of young people commit crimes and go to jail. These are part of the 

vast numbers of inmates, over 90% that will return to their home communities after serving 

sentences in the State Department of Corrections. These former offenders have served their debt 

to society and need services in order to re-enter society. Up until now, a concentrated case 

management system has not exsisted in Belle Glade for ex-offenders. The Glades area.which 

includes Belle Glade, Pahokee, and South Bay has tallied in the top five locations in Palm Beach 

County for returning inmates from the County jail. Without support services, and job prospects 

many are destined to return to jail. 

Project Summary (Scope of Work) 

The goal of this project is to replicate the activities and success of an existing collaborative effort 

between three coastal Palm Beach County Weed & Seed sites and GGI by providing services in 

the designated Weed & Seed site in Belle Glade. The current collaboration supports a re-entry 

initiative addressing the increasing number of offenders re-entering Weed & Seed sites, and 

specifically: their need for supportive services for successful community reintegration; the 

reduction of recidivism rates; and employment. It is our proposal to replicate the program in its 

entirety in Belle Glade. It is our intention that this program will build linkages between partners in 

the re~entry effort including service providers, businesses, residents and other stakeholders, 

establish contact with ex-offenders returning to the Weed & Seed Belle Glade area from State 

prisons through outreach and recruitment efforts in cooperation with local law enforcement, 

develop a treatment plan for participants and provide case management, and facilitate the delivery 

of services to returning ex-offenders in order to support their successful re-entry into society. 

Further, the proposal does not duplicate existing services, therefore support services will only be 

provided when the provision of similar no cost services through community partners such as 

Workforce Alliance, Project R.E.A.P. Success and others are not available. 

Services include the following:lt is our intention that this program will build linkages between 

partners in the re~entry effort including service providers, businesses, residents and other 

stakeholders, establish contact with ex-offenders returning to the Weed & Seed Belle Glade area 

from State prisons through outreach and recruitment efforts in cooperation with local law 

enforcement, develop a treatment plan for participants and provide case management, and 

facilitate the delivery of services to returning ex-offenders in order to support their successful re­

entry into society. 

Application Ref# 201O-JAGC-1097 Section #2 Page 1 of 3 

Contract 201 0-JAGC-PALM-7-4X-242 

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 

Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

Justice Assistance Grant - County-wide 

Attachment 2 

Application Ref# 201O-JAGC-1097 Section #2 Page 2 of 3 

Contract 2010-JAGC-PALM-7-4X-242 

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Section Questions: 

Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

Justice Assistance Grant - County-wide 

Attachment 2 

Question: Does the Subgrantee receive a single grant in the amount of $500,000 or more from 
the U.S. Department of Justice? 

Answer: Yes 

Question: Does the Implementing Agency receive a single grant in the amount of $500,000 or 
more from the U.S. Department of Justice? 

Answer: Yes 

Application Ref# 201O-JAGC-1097 Section #2 Page 3 of 3 

Contract 201 0-JAGC-PALM-7-4X-242 

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG•005 (rev. April 2005) 


